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December 14, 2007 
 
Board of Pension Trustees 
State of Delaware 
McArdle Building 
860 Silver Lake Boulevard, Suite 1 
Dover, Delaware  19904 
 
Dear Members of the Board: 
 
At your request, we have conducted the annual actuarial valuation of the Delaware State 
Employees’ Pension Plan as of June 30, 2007.  The results of the valuation are contained in this 
report.  The purpose of the valuation is discussed in the Foreword. 
 
This report contains information on Plan assets, as well as analyses which combine asset and 
liability performance and projections.  The report also discloses employer contribution levels, 
and required disclosures under the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 25. 
 
Your attention is called to the Foreword in which we refer to the general approach employed in 
the preparation of this report.  We also comment on the sources and reliability of both the data 
and the actuarial assumptions on which our findings are based.  Those comments are the basis 
for our certification that this report is complete and accurate to the best of our knowledge and 
belief.  The results of this report are only applicable to the State contribution for Fiscal Year 
ending 2009 and rely on future plan experience conforming to the underlying assumptions.  To 
the extent that actual plan experience deviates from the underlying assumptions, the results 
would vary accordingly. 
 
We hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and has 
been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and 
practices which are consistent with the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial 
Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board, and that as Members of the 
American Academy of Actuaries, we meet the Qualification Standards to render the opinions 
contained herein. 
 
Sincerely, 
Cheiron 
 
 
 
Fiona E. Liston, FSA 
Consulting Actuary 
 
 
 
Margaret A. Tempkin, FSA 
Actuary 
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 ii 

Cheiron has performed the actuarial valuation of the Delaware State Employees’ Pension Plan as 
of June 30, 2007.  The purpose of this report is to: 
 
1) Measure and disclose, as of the valuation date, the financial condition of the Plan; 
 
2) Indicate trends in the financial progress of the Plan; 
 
3) Determine the contribution rate to be paid by the State for Fiscal Year 2009; and 
 
4) Provide specific information and documentation required by the Governmental Accounting 

n actuarial valuation establishes and analyzes Plan assets and liabilities on a consistent basis, 

Section I presents a summary containing our findings and disclosing important trends 

ection II contains details on various asset measures, together with pertinent performance 

ection III shows similar information on Plan liabilities, measured for actuarial, accounting, and 

ection IV develops the State contribution rate determined using actuarial techniques. 

ection V includes the required disclosures under GASB Statement number 25.  

The appendices to this report contain a summary of the Plan’s membership at the valuation date, 

 preparing our report, we relied without audit, on information (some oral and some written) 

he actuarial assumptions reflect our understanding of the likely future experience of the Plan 

inally, in preparing this report, we have conformed to generally accepted actuarial principles 

Standards Board (GASB). 
 
A
and traces the progress of both from one year to the next.  It includes measurement of the Plan’s 
investment performance as well as an analysis of actuarial liability gains and losses. 

 

experienced by the Plan in recent years.   
 
S
measurements.   
 
S
government reporting purposes. 
 
S
 
S

 

a summary of the major provisions of the Plan, and the actuarial methods and assumptions used 
in the valuations. 
 
In
supplied by the Office of Pension’s staff.  This information includes, but is not limited to, plan 
provisions, employee data, and financial information. 
 
T
and the assumptions as a whole represent our best estimate for the future experience of the Plan.  
The results of this report are dependent upon future experience conforming to these assumptions.  
To the extent that future experience deviates from the actuarial assumptions, the true cost of the 
Plan could vary from our results. 
 
F
and practices which are consistent with the Code of Professional Conduct, and applicable 
Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board. 
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General Comments 
 
The actuarially determined contribution rate decreased from 6.26% for FY 2008 to 5.67% for FY 
2009.  The actual contribution paid in FY 2008 was 6.06%, reflecting a change in the 
amortization methods which was legislated after the 2006 valuation report was produced.  
During the year ended June 30, 2007, the Plan’s assets earned 15.6% on a market value basis.  
However, due to the Plan’s asset-smoothing technique which recognizes only a portion of the 
gains, the return on the actuarial asset value was 10.0%.  This return was above the assumed rate 
of return of 8.0% and resulted in an actuarial gain on investments of $121 million. 
 
The plan also experienced an actuarial loss on Plan liabilities resulting from salary increases 
different than assumed and members retiring, terminating, becoming disabled and dying at rates 
different from the actuarial assumptions.  The loss added $19 million to the actuarial liability.  
This type of activity is normal in the course of plan experience.  The Plan will experience 
actuarial gains and losses over time because we cannot predict exactly how people will behave.  
When a plan experiences alternating gains and losses that are small compared to the total 
actuarial liability, then the plan’s actuarial assumptions are reasonable. 
 
As of the June 30, 2007 actuarial valuation, the Plan’s unfunded actuarial liability/(surplus) was 
($230) million.  This is an increase from last year’s unfunded actuarial liability/(surplus) of ($98) 
million.  Components of the increase in surplus include a $121 million gain on Plan assets, a $19 
million loss on Plan liabilities, and continued amortization of past benefit improvements.   
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Trends 
 
Growth in Assets 

 
The market value of assets (MVA) grew 
substantially over the last year, returning 
over 15%.  The determination of the 
plan’s actuarial value of assets reflects 
only a portion of the return in excess of 
8%. 
 
Over the period July 1, 1996 to June 30, 
2007 the Plan’s assets returned 
approximately 11.4% per year measured at 
actuarial value, compared to a valuation 
assumption of 8% per year. 
 
 
 
 

 
Assets and Liabilities 

 
The three colored bars represent the 
three different measures of liability 
mentioned in this report.  For 
funding purposes, the target amount 
is represented by the top of the gray 
bar.  We compare the actuarial value 
of assets to this measure of liability 
in developing the funded percent. 
These are the percentages shown in 
the graph labels. 
 
The amount represented by the top 
of the pink bars, the Present Value of 
Future Benefits (PVFB), is the 
amount needed to provide all 
benefits for the current participants 
and their beneficiaries.  If the Plan 
had assets equal to the PVFB no 
contributions would, in theory, be 
needed for the current members. 
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The stacked bars in this graph 
show the contributions made by 
the State, the PRI Fund, and the 
members (left hand scale).  The 
black line shows the State 
contribution rate as a percent of 
payroll (right hand scale).  
 
The member contribution rate is 
set by State law, depending on 
which plan the member 
participates in. The State 
contribution rate is set by the 
actuarial process and PRI Fund 
transfers depend on the increase 
granted.  Please note there is a lag 
in the rate shown.  For example, 
the 2007 value is the rate 
prepared by the 2005 valuation 
and implemented for the period 
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007. 

 
 
Participant Trends  

 
The bars show the number of 
participants in each category and 
should be read using the left-hand 
scale.  As with any maturing fund, 
this plan continues to show growth 
in the number of retired members.  
The active-to-inactive ratio has 
decreased from 2.2 actives to each 
inactive in 1995 to 1.6 actives for 
each inactive today.   
 
The black line shows the covered 
payroll in the Plan and is read 
using the right-hand scale.   0
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Future Outlook 
 
Base Line Projections 
 

These graphs show the expected 
progress of the Plan over the next ten 
years assuming the Plan’s assets earn 
8% on their market value. The chart 
entitled “Plan Funding” shows that the 
State rate is expected to decline as 
excluded investment gains are 
recognized by the smoothing method.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The “Assets and Liabilities” graph 
shows the projected funding status 
over the next ten years.  The Plan’s 
funded status is projected to improve 
annually.  
 

 
 

Plan Funding
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Projections With Asset Returns of 9.5% 
 

The future funding status of this Plan 
will be largely driven by the 
investment earnings.  Due to the size of 
assets, as compared to liabilities, the 
Plan is in a highly leveraged position.  
This means that relatively minor 
changes in market returns can have 
significant effects on the Plan’s status.  
These two charts show what the next 
ten years would look like with a 9.5% 
annual return in each year.  The Plan 
has earned an average 11.4% per year 
over the ten-year period ending June 
30, 2007.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
As you can see, the Plan would reach 
119% funding by 2017.  The 
contribution rate would decrease in 
each of the next nine years at a faster 
rate than if the Plan earned 8%.   
 

Plan Funding

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

FY08
FY09

FY10
FY11

FY12
FY13

FY14
FY15

FY16
FY17

FY18

Employer Contribution Rate

Assets and Liabilities

106%
108%

110%
112%

113%
114%

117%
118%

119%

104%

116%

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

$14,000

2007
2008

2009
2010

2011
2012

2013
2014

2015
2016

2017

M
il

li
on

s

PVAB AAL PVFB AVA MVA



DELAWARE STATE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PLAN 
 

SECTION I 
BOARD SUMMARY 

 

 6 

 
Projections With Asset Returns of 6.5% 
 

To further demonstrate how the future 
funding of this Plan will be driven by 
investment earnings, we show the 
anticipated plan funding projections if 
the invested assets earn 6.5% per year 
over the entire ten-year period.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Under this scenario the State’s 
contribution rate still drops for a few 
years since the unrecognized gains act 
as a cushion against returns less than 
8%.  Once the cushion has been 
exhausted the rate increases and the 
funding status declines.     
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Delaware State Employees’ Pension Plan 

Summary of Principal Plan Results 
Valuation as of: June 30, 2006 June 30, 2007 % Change 
Participant Counts    
Active Participants   34,313  34,374  0.18%   
Disabled Participants   2,266    2,195  (3.13%) 
Retirees and Beneficiaries   16,786    17,388  3.59% 
Terminated Vested Participants   1,127    1,079  (4.26%) 
Inactive Participants   93    109  17.20% 
LTD Participants N/A   688           N/A  
Total                  54,585    55,833  1.03% 

Annual Salaries of Active Members*  $ 1,589,185,200   $ 1,654,609,400  4.12% 

Annual Retirement Allowances for Retired 
Members and Beneficiaries** 309,234,700  $   $ 330,202,600  6.78% 

    
Assets and Liabilities    
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)    ,208,024,700  $ 5,901,072,200  $ 6 5.20% 
Actuarial Value of Assets   5,998,745,700    6,437,916,400  7.32% 
Unfunded AAL 673,500) 891,700)   (97,   (229, 135.37% 
Funded Ratio   101.7%   103.7%  

Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB) 351,800  937,800   $ 4,877,  $ 5,159, 5.79% 
Market Value of Assets  6,133,143,900    6,920,607,900   12.84% 
Unfunded PVAB   (1,255,792,100)  (1,760,670,100) 40.20%  
Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio   125.7%   134.1%  
    
Contributions as a Percentage of Payroll  Fiscal Year 2008 Fiscal Year 2009 
Normal Cost Contribution  6.85%  6.85%  
Unfunded Actuarial Liability Contribution (0.94%)  (1.53%)   
Administrative Expense   0.35%   0.35%  
Total State Contribution 6.26% 5.67%    

* 
**  the PRI granted as PR    
 
 

 Assumes one year of payroll projection. 
 The 2006 number reflects  of Ju 006.  No ly 1, 2 I wa ted in 2007.s gran
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Pension Plan assets play
Trustees may make with respect to future deploy

 a key role in the f a f e e isions the 
ment of those assets.  The level of assets, the 

, an  t ill likely 
ntributions, and the ul

sent detailed informa c

, 2006 and June 30, 2007; 

• Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets;  
• An assessment of investment performance; and 
• A projection of the Plan’s expected cashflows for the next ten years. 
 
 
Disclosure 

 
The market value of assets represents a “snap-shot” or “cash-out” values which provide the 
principal basis for measuring financial performance from one year to the next.  Market values, 
however, can fluctuate widely with corresponding swings in the marketplace.  As a result, 
market values are usually not suitable for long-range planning. 

 
The actuarial values are market values which have been smoothed and are the actuary’s best 
estimate of long-term asset values.  They are used for evaluating the Plan’s ongoing liability to 
meet its obligations.  
 
Current methods employed by this Plan set the actuarial value equal to the expected value plus 
20% of the difference between the expected value of assets and the actual market value.  Where 
the expected value is equal to the prior year’s actuarial value, rolled forward with actual 
contributions and benefit payments plus interest imputed at 8%. 
 

in ncial operation o th  Plan and in the d c

allocation of assets among asset classes d he methodology used to measure assets w
impact upon benefit levels, State co
 

timate security of participants’ benefits. 

In this section, we pre
 

tion on Plan assets in luding: 

• Disclosure of Plan assets at June 30
• Statement of the changes in market values during the year;  
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Changes in Market Values 

Value of Assets – June 30, 2006    $6,133,143,900  
   
Additions   
Member Contributions   $42,856,200   
Employer Contributions    96,999,900   
PRI Fund Transfer    45,110,100   
Investment Return    942,658,100   
Total Additions  $1,127,624,300   
   
Deductions   
Benefit Payments   $335,129,900   
Administrative Expenses    5,030,400   
Total Deductions   $340,160,300   
   
Value of Assets – June 30, 2007    $6,920,607,900  
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Devel f Assets opment of Actuarial Value o

1. Actuarial Value of Assets at June 30, 2006  $ 5,998,745,700 

2. Amount in (1) with interest to June 30, 2007   6,478,645,400 

3. Employer, PRI a
June 30, 2007 

nd member contributions for t e P an Year ended  
  184,966,200 

h l

4. Interest on contributions assuming payments m
e year to June 30, 2007 at 8.00%

 
  7,398,600 

ade uniformly 
erthroughout th  p  year 

5. Disbursemen
June 30, 2006

ts from Trust except investment e
 through June 30, 2007 

 
  340,160,300 

x nses,  pe

6. Interest on disbursements to June 30, 2007 at 8.   13,606,400 00% per year 

7. Expected Actuarial Value of Assets at June 30, 2007  
 (3) + (4) – (5) – (6) 

 
  6,317,243,500 = (2) +

8. Actual Market Value of Assets at June 30, 2007   6,920,607,900 

9. Excess of (8) over (7)   603,364,400 

10. Actuarial Value of Assets at June 30, 2007 = (7) + 20%  $ 6,437,916,400  of (9) 
 
Actuarial Value of Assets 
 
The actuarial value of assets represents a “smoothed” value developed by the actuary to reduce, 
or eliminate, erratic results which could develop from short-term fluctuations in the market value 
of assets.  For this Plan, the actuarial value has been calculated by adding 20% of the difference 
between market value and expected value to the expected value.  The above table illustrates the 
calculation of actuarial value of assets for the June 30, 2007 valuation. 
 
 



DELAWARE STATE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PLAN 
 

SECTION II 
ASSETS 

 

 11 

Investment Performance 
 

 m
um  assets (AVA

result of the asset smoothing method being utilized for the calculation of the actuarial value of 
ets. f the Plan 

given year, in periods of very good performance, the AVA can lag significantly behind the 
A. y as t  MVA. 

 
Projection of Plan’s Benefit Payments 

The
ass

arket value of assets (MVA) returned 15.57% during 2007, which is greater than the 
ed 8% return.  A return of 10.04% on the actuarial value of ) is primarily the 

ass   Since only 20% of the gain or loss from the performance o is recognized in a 

MV   In a period of negative returns, the AVA does not decline as rapidl he

 
ar Beginning July 1, 

 
Expected Benefit Payments ExpectedYe

 
 Contributions* 

2007  $ 343,848,000   $ 185,777,000  
2008   359,132,000    182,940,000  
2009   376,096,000    175,104,000  
2010   394,677,000    168,215,000  
2011   415,736,000    160,540,000  

   
2012   438,215,000    166, 1,000  56
2013   462,366,000    172,807,000  
2014   487,042,000    179,287,000  
2015   512,776,000    186,010,000  
2016   539,919,000    192,986,000  

 
Expec are projected for the closed group valued at June 30, 2007. 

to
 
 Expected contributions include State Contributions, Member Contributions, and PRI 

rposes, we have assumed the State Contribution rate will remain 
level and that payroll will increase at the actuarially assumed rate of 3.75% per year. 

ted benefit payments  
Projecting any farther than ten 
due 

years using a closed-group would not yield reliable predictions 
 the omission of new hires. 

*
Transfers.  For illustration pu
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In this section, we present detailed information on Plan liabilities including: 

 Present Value of Benefits:  Used for analyzing the financial outlook of the Plan, this 
represents the amount ff all future benefits and 
expenses of the Plan, assuming participants continue to accrue benefits. 

• 
l king s an e 
o tribu ns Norm
a od.  T is method is referred to as the Ent ing 
m

 
• P crued Liab mmu icat  

l repres nts t ey needed today to fully pay off the 
current accrued obligations of the futur accruals of benefits.  These 
l red fo  acc  35) nd u the 
P t ben it co

 liability. 

 
 

 
• Disclosure of Plan liabilities at June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2007; and 
• Statement of changes in these liabilities during the year. 
 
Disclosure 
 
Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this report.  Each type is distinguished 
by the people ultimately using the figures and the purpose for which they are using them. 
 
•

of money needed today to fully pay o

 
Actuarial Accrued Liability:  Used for fundi

e Present Value of Bene it
ng calculations and GASB disclosures, this 

iability is calculated ta
f future Member Co

th f
and future Employer

d a subtracting the present v lu
n tio  al Costs under an acceptable 

ctuarial funding meth h ry Age Normal fund
ethod. 

resent Value of Ac  ilities:  Used for co n ing the current level of
iabilities, this liability e he total amount of mon

 Plan, assuming no e 
iabilities are also requi r ounting purposes (FAS a sed to assess whether 
lan can meet its curren ef mmitments.   

 
The following table discloses each of these liabilities for the current and prior valuations.  With 
respect to each disclosure, a subtraction of the appropriate value of Plan assets yields, for each 
respective type, a net surplus or an unfunded
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Liabilities/Net (Surplus)/Unfunded 

 June 30, 2006 June 30, 2007 
Present Value of Benefits   
Active Participant Benefits  $ 4,250,657,000   $ 4,355,330,500  
Retiree and Inactive Benefits   3,026,492,500    3,298,727,100  
Present Value of Benefits (PVB)  $ 7,277,149,500   $ 7,654,057,600  
   
Mar ,607,900  ket Value of Assets (MVA)  $ 6,133,143,900   $ 6,920
Future Member Contributions   389,468,500    409,267,900  
Future State Contributions & PRI Fund Transfers   754,537,100    324,181,800  
Total Resources  $ 7,277,149,500   $ 7,654,057,600  
   
Actuarial Accrued Liability   
Present Value of Benefits (PVB)  $ 7,277,149,500   $ 7,654,057,600  
Present Value of Future Normal Costs (PVFNC)   986,608,800    1,036,765,000  
Present Value of Future Member Contributions (PVFEEC)   389,468,500    409,267,900  
Actuarial Accrued Liability    5,901,072,200    6,208,024,700(AAL=PVB–PVFNC–PVFEEC)   
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)   5,998,745,700    6,437,916,400  
Net (Surplus)/Unfunded (AAL – AVA)  $ (97,673,500)  $ (229,891,700) 
   
Present Value of Accrued Liability    
Present Value of Benefits (PVB)  $ 7,277,149,500   $ 7,654,057,600  
Present Value of Future Benefit Accruals (PVFBA)   2,399,797,700    2,494,119,800  
Present Value of Accrued Liability (PVAB=PVB–PVFBA)   4,877,351,800    5,159,937,800  
   
Mar   ket Value of Assets (MVA)   6,133,143,900    6,920,607,900
   
Net Unfunded (PVAB – MVA)  $ (1,255,792,100)  $ (1,760,670,100) 
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Changes in Liabilities 
 
Each of the Liabilities disclosed in the prior table are expe h
components of that change, depending upon which liability is an  include: 

 last valuation 
ce the last valuation 

easing benefits 
 adds interest to the prior liability

nce the last valuation 
• Participants retiring, terminating, or dying at rates different than expected 
• A change in actuarial or investment assumptions 

l funding method 

hange because of all of the above, and 

 
 contributions different than expected 

• Investment earnings different than expected 
d used to measure plan assets 

t on those elements of change
 outlook of the

Benefits 
ccrued 

cted to change at eac
alyzed, can

 valuation.  The 

• New hires since the
• Benefits accrued sin
• Plan amendments incr
• Passage of time which  
• Benefits paid to retirees si

• A change in the actuaria
 
Unfunded liabilities will c also due to changes in Plan 
assets resulting from: 

• Employer

• A change in the metho
 
In each valuation, we repor  which are of particular significance, 
potentially affecting the long-term financial
in liabilities since the last valuation. 

 Plan.  Below we present key changes 

 

(In Thousands) 

Present  
Value of  

Actuarial 
Accrued 

P

Liability 

resent Value 
of A

Liability 
Liabilities June 30, 2006  $ 7,277   $ 5,901   $ 4,877  
Liabilities June 30, 2007   7,654    6,208    5,160  
Liability Increase (Decrease)   377  307    283    
Change Due to:    
 PRI Increase   0    0    0  
 Disability Carveout               0   0                0   
 Actuarial (Gain)/Loss   NC *   19    NC * 
 Benefits Accumulated and 

Other Sources   377  
  

  288  
 
  283  

*  NC = not calculated. 
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Actuarial Liabilities for Funding 

 June 30, 2006 June 30, 2007 
1. Actuarial Liabilities    
 Retiree and Inactive Benefits  $ 3,026,492,500   $ 3,298,727,100 
 Active Members   2,874,579,700    2,909,297,600 
 Total Actuarial Liability  $ 5,901,072,200   $ 6,208,024,700 
   
2. Actuarial Value of Assets  $ 5,998,745,700   $ 6,437,916,400 
   
3. Unfunded Actuarial Liability   $ (97,673,500)  $ (229,891,700)
   
4. Allocation of Unfunded Actuarial Liability / 

(Amortization Period as of July 1, 2006) 
  

 a.  Outstanding PRI Transfers/(1 – 5 years)  $ 147,138,500   $ 111,781,200 
 b.  1991 Early Retirement Option/(9 years)   76,620,200    N/A 
 c.  Social Security Decoupling/(9 years)   68,426,400    N/A 
 d.  Final Average Compensation/(9 years)   90,715,500    N/A 
 e.  $6K Life Insurance & Reduced ERF/(9 years)   14,095,800    N/A 
 f.  Increase Multiplier to 1.8%/(24 years)   193,217,400    N/A 
 g.  Assumption Change/(13 years)   87,222,600    N/A 
 h.  Disability Carveout /(15 years)   (53,500,700)                       N/A 
 i.  Recombined Bases /(20 years as of July 1, 2007)   N/A         (341,672,900) 
 j.  Total of Allocated Bases  $ 623,935,700   $ (229,891,700) 
   
5. Net Gain Base for 15 Year Amortization (3-4j)  $ (721,609,200)   N/A
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In the process of evaluating the financial condition of any pension plan, the actuary analyzes the 
ssets and liabilities to determine what level (if any) of contributions is needed to properly 

ble. 

 is the Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method.  Under 
the total contribution:  the normal cost rate, the 

 rate), and the administrative expense rate.  The 
First, for a typical new entrant an 

lso at entry age, of 
 total normal cost rate is reduced by the 

yer normal cost rate. 

 to benefit improvements, are amortized over their remaining periods if 
 1, 2000.  Those increases established on or after July 1, 2000 will be 

active members or five years if they improve 
 gain/loss measured as of each valuation date 

ments are determined assuming total pay 

tal pay increases by the annual inflation rate of 3.75%.   

The assumed administrative expense rate is 0.35% of payroll.  This rate, when applied to payroll, 
is intended to provide an allowance above funding t  to pay se 

lan. 

pa  co or  

Emp ion

a
maintain the funding status of the Plan.  Typically, the actuarial process will use a funding 
technique that will result in a pattern of contributions that are both stable and predicta
 
For this Plan, the funding method employed
this method, there are three components to 
unfunded actuarial liability rate (UAL
normal cost rate is determined in the following steps.  
individual normal cost rate is determined by taking the value, as of entry age into the plan, of that 
member’s projected future benefits.  This value is then divided by the value, a
the member’s expected future salary.  Finally, the
member contribution rate to produce the emplo
 
Prior to this 2007 valuation, the UAL rate was calculated as follows.  Increases to the unfunded 
actuarial liability, due
stablished prior to Julye

amortized over 30 years if they improve benefits to 
rialbenefits solely to retirees.  The cumulative actua

will be amortized over a rolling 15 year period.  All pay
increases by the annual inflation rate. 
 
For this valuation, the UAL rate calculation methodology was changed to amortize all UAL 
(except for the present value of scheduled PRI transfers) over an open 20 year period.  All 
payments are determined assuming to
 

the cost of he benefits for the expen
of operating the P
 
The table below presents and com res the employer ntribution rates f  the Plan for this
valuation and the prior one. 
 

loyer Contribut  Rate 
 June June 30, 2006  30, 2007 
Entry Age Normal Cost Rate 6 5% 6 85% .8   .  
Amortization Payment  (0.94%)  (1.53%) 
Expense  0.35%  0.35% 
Actuarially Determined Contrib 6. 5.67% ution  26%   
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Development of Plan Cost 
as of June 30, 2007 

 In Dollars As % of Payroll 
1. Present value of projected benefits attributable to:   
 a. Total Normal Cost  $ 158,015,200  9.55% 
 b. Expected Members Contribution   44,674,500  2.70% 
 c. Employer Paid Normal Cost (a) – (b)  $ 113,340,700  6.85% 
   
2. Amortization of Unfunded Liability $ (25,388,800) (1.53%) 
   
3. Allowance for Expense  $ 5,791,100  0.35% 
   
4. Total Employer Contribution Rate (1) + (2) + (3)  $ 93,743,000  5.67% 
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Statement No. 35 of the Financial Accounting Standards Board requires the Plan to disclose 
certain information regarding  25 of the Governmental 

ccounting Standards Board (GASB) establishes st s
ent systems (PERS) and governm  no

tary information. 

he  a quasi “snap shot” view s
ions stopped and accrued benefit 
uirements and the possibility that ative interest rate ld have to 

ties, these values may not 
money it would take to buy the benefits for all members if the Plan were to termin

d liability is the same as th

enefits (FASB-35) and l
5) are determined assuming that the Plan is on-going a rticipants continue to terminate 

umptions.  Liabilities are discounted 

comparison
of the ass

al d liability be co e 
ctu es.  The rele e

es as of June

 the CAFR report.  T V-3 is the 
n, Table V-

cy Test which shows the portion of Accrued 

its funded status.  Statement No.
andardsA

by public employee retirem
 for disclosure of pen

ental employers in
ion information 
tes to financial 

statements and supplemen
 
T  FASB-35 disclosures provide  of how the Plan’s a

l
sets compare to 

eits liabilities if contribut
due to potential legal req

c aims had to be satis
altern

fi d.  However, 
s wou

be used to determine the liabili be a good indication of the amount of 
ate. 

 
The GASB-25 actuarial accrue e actuarial liability amount calculated 
for funding purposes. 
 
Both the present value of accrued b  the actuarial accrued 

d pa
iability (GASB-

2 n
employment, retire, etc., in accordance with the actuarial as
at the assumed valuation interest rate of 8% per annum. 

s

 
FASB Statement No. 35 specifies that a  of the present va

t
lue of accrued 

 (accumulated) benefits with the market value 
provided.  GASB Statement No. 25 requires the actuari

e s as of the valuatio
accrue

n date must be 
mpared with th

a arial value of assets for funding purpos vant amounts as of Jun  30, 2007 are 
exhibited in Table V-1.  Finally, Table V-2 reconciles the FASB-35 
the prior valuation, July 1, 2006, to the liabiliti

liabilities determ
 30, 2007. 

ined as of 

 
Tables V-3 through V-5 are exhibits to be used with State able 
Note to Required Supplementary Informatio 4 is a history of gains and losses in 
Accrued Liability, and Table V-5 is the Solven
Liability covered by Assets. 
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Table V-1 

Accounting Statement Information 
 June 30, 2006 June 30, 2007 
A. FASB No. 35 Basis   
 1. Present Value of Benefits Accrued 
  and Vested to Date 

  

  a. Members Currently Receiving Payments  $ 2,982,470,900   $ 3,182,382,400  
  b. Former Vested Members (and LTDs)   44,021,600    116,344,700  
  c. Active Members   1,850,859,300    1,861,210,700  

 2. Total Present Value of Accrued Benefits 
 (1 (a) + 1(b) + 1(c)) 

 
 $ 4,877,351,800 

 
   $ 5,159,937,800  

 3. Assets at Market Value   6,133,143,900    6,920,607,900  

 4. Unfunded Present Value of Accrued Benefits 
  (2 – 3) 

 
 $(1,255,792,100) 

 
 $(1,760,670,100) 

 5. Ratio of Assets to Present Value of Benefits 
  (3 / 2) 

 
  125.7% 

 
  134.1% 

B. GASB No. 25 Basis   

 1. Actuarial Accrued Liabilities for retirees and 
beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and 
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits 

 
 
 $ 3,026,492,500  

 
 
 $ 3,298,727,100  

 2. Actuarial Accrued Liabilities for current 
employees 

 
  2,874,579,700  

 
  2,909,297,600  

 3. Total Actuarial Accrued Liability   
    (1 + 2)  $ 5,901,072,200   $ 6,208,024,700

 4. Net Actuarial Assets available for benefits   5,998,745,700    6,437,916,400  

 5. Unfunded Actuarial Accr
  (3 – 4) 3,5

 
,891,700) 

ued Liability   
 ( $ 97,67 00) $ (229
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Statement of Changes in Total A
rue Benefits 
) 

Table V-2 
ctuarial 

Present Value of All Acc
(in millions

d 

 efit 
a

Accumulated Ben
Oblig tion (FASB 35) 

A tuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits c at June 30, 2006  $ 4,877  
  
Increase (Decrease) During Years Attributable to:  
 Passage of Time   377  
 Benefit Paid – FY 2007   (335) 
 Disability Carveout     0
 PRI   0  
 Benefits Accrued, Other Gains/Losses   241  
 Net Increase (Decrease)   283  
  
Actuarial Present Value of Accrued Benefits at June 30, 20  $ 5,07 160  
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Table V-3 

NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the 
actuarial valuation at the date indicated.  Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation 
follows. 
 
Valuation date July 1, 2007
 
Actuarial cost method Entry age
 
Amortization method Open
 
Remaining amortization period 20 years
 
Asset valuation method 5-Year smoothed market
 
Actuarial assumptions: 

Investment rate of return* 8.0%
Projected salary increases* 4.3%-10.1%
*Includes inflation at  3.75%
Cost-of-living adjustments 
 

ad hoc

The actuarial assumptions used have been recommended by the actuary and adopted by the Plan’s 
Board of Trustees based on the most recent review of the Plan’s experience, completed in 2004. 

nt for the average plan participant.  The actuarial accrued liability is 
rtion of the present value of projected benefits that will not be paid by future employer 

normal costs or member contributions.  The difference between this liability and the funds 
accumulated as of the same date is the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  The allowance for 
administrative expenses is based upon the Plan’s actual administrative expenses. 

 
The rate of employer contributions to the Plan is composed of the normal cost, amortization of the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability and an allowance for administrative expenses.  The normal 
cost is a level percent of payroll cost which, along with member contributions, will pay for 
projected benefits at retireme
that po
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ING S TEM M IO

Table V-4 
NC
 
lity
um

AN

 and Los
om Differ

ALY

s in 
ence

S FI IA X N

ain A Li  D g E e
e fr s n ed pe an l 

IS O

ccru
Bet

F 

ed 
wee

NA

abi
Ass

L E

urin
 Ex

PER

Yea
rien

IE

rs 
ce 

CE 

nded
d A

G
sulting 

 Jun
ctua

 30 
ExpR erience 

  ( o o June 30, 
p e ) 

Gain or L
(ex

ss) f
ress

r Ye
d in 

ar e
tho

nd
usa

ing 
nds

Type of Activity  2004 2005 2006 2007 
     
Inves e o tuari sse  $ 2, 600  $ 120,673  tment Incom n Ac al A ts $ (34,720)  (1 887)  $ 33,
Comb  L lity E rienc  ined iabi xpe e  (53,146)   (15,530)   (44,930)   (19,423) 
(Loss)/Gain During Year from Finan ence  $ 4,417)  101,250  cial Experi  $ (87,866) (2  $ (11,330) $ 
Non-Recurring Items   (137,125)   244 923  1,   0  
Composite Gain (or Loss) During Ye   $ 8,173) 07)  101,250  ar $ (224,991) (2  $ (9,4 $ 
 
 

T 
Aggregate Accrued Liabilities for 

(expressed in thousands) 

Table V-5 
SOLVENCY TES

 
 
 

e 30, 

 
 

ctive 
ember

C ributi

 
 
 

Retirants & 
es 

tiv
mb

Employer 
anced

Co ibutio

 
 
 

o n of Accru ies  
ed by Rep ssets 

Valuation D
Jun

ate 
A

M
ont

 
ons Beneficiari

Ac
Me

Fin
ntr

e 
er 

 
ns 

P
C

rtio
over

ed Lia
orted A

bilit

 (1) 2) 3) 

A ria
V e o
R rte

(3) ( (

 
 

ctua
alu
epo
Asset

l 
f 
d 

s (1) (2) 
2007  444,37  $ 82,382   $ 81,26  $ 7,9 0 100% 109% $ 6  3,1  2,5 7  6,43 16  10 % 
2006     434,60      2,471      83,99     8, 0 100% 104%  5 2,98 2,4 6 5,99 746 10 % 
2005   104%   414,001   2,702,359   2,456,359  5,660,057 100% 100%
2004 396,  37,522  95   100% 107%   614  2,4  2,3 ,791 5,378,560 100% 
2003  375,38   25,080   94,47   5,4 0 100% 114%  5 2,0 2,3 9 5,12 42 10 %  
2002  361,33   68,363   92,03   6,1 0 100% 118%  4 1,7 2,3 5 4,95 56 10 %  
2001  343,46   97,526   91,25   9,0 0 100% 123%  6 1,5 2,2 2 4,75 31 10 %  



DELAWARE STATE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PLAN 
 

APPENDIX A 
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 

 

 23 

Delaware State Employees' Pensio
rvi

NTS 

15 t

n Plan Di i ion of t embers
by Age and Se ce ,

COU BY A

Ser

    Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 o 19 24 o  34 35 to 39 4 p Total

 Under 25 345 764 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,135

 25 to 29 384 1,883 776 8 0 0 0 0 3,051

 30 to 34 272 1,210 1,510 326 9 0 0 0 0 3,327

 35 to 39 236 1,173 1,312 927 443 24 0 0 4,115

 40 to 44 252 1,144 1,214 776 895 408 0 0 4,711

 45 to 49 212 1,085 1,290 824 756 736 408 13 0 5,324

 50 to 54 189 835 1,113 819 891 683 699 278 11 0 5,518

 55 to 59 134 551 718 675 751 558 414 354 171 5 4,331

 60 to 64 49 330 379 301 361 254 175 137 132 1 2,149

 65 to 69 15 72 103 62 81 56 36 28 20 0 483

 70 & up 3 38 69 35 25 14 19 16 3 8 230

 Total 2,091 9,085 8,510 4,753 21 2, 826 54 34,374

str
une

CE

but
 30

25 t

 Ac

30 to

ive M
 as 

GE/S

vice

of J

ERVI

20 to 

 20

 29

0

0

0

0

22

07

0 & u

3

1

0

0

0

0

4, 2 733 1,773 337
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Delaware State Employees' 
b

Pension Plan Di b ve estri ution of Acti  M mbers
y Age as of June 30 0, 20 7

Age Distributi
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Active Members
by Service as of June 30, 2007

Service Distribution
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Delaware St e   Pl utio ctive M ers
  0, 2

Y

Service

    Age Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

 Under 25 $25,566 $34,049 $29,433 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,365

 25 to 29 $30,492 $39,633 $44,893 $38,190 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,817

 30 to 34 $31,423 $41,816 $49,066 $53,871 $49,217 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,458

 35 to 39 $34,273 $40,859 $49,096 $56,599 $55,279 $42,294 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,214

 40 to 44 $27,796 $38,392 $45,639 $51,914 $58,477 $55,200 $43,680 $0 $0 $0 $47,216

 45 to 49 $28,526 $38,960 $45,274 $50,517 $54,370 $62,365 $54,439 $52,721 $0 $0 $48,507

 50 to 54 $32,214 $41,573 $46,412 $49,322 $54,982 $61,785 $64,965 $65,195 $52,469 $0 $52,220

 55 to 59 $32,633 $42,749 $48,590 $52,763 $54,729 $60,005 $60,642 $70,917 $68,539 $67,201 $54,325

 60 to 64 $31,848 $38,929 $44,670 $51,680 $53,433 $59,667 $61,846 $67,965 $75,142 $61,466 $52,720

 65 to 69 $14,950 $28,713 $34,897 $43,631 $50,597 $56,614 $56,979 $57,121 $72,664 $62,040 $44,688

 70 & up $22,245 $28,298 $26,340 $36,815 $48,996 $40,117 $54,082 $63,507 $73,958 $73,041 $38,628

 Total $29,904 $39,584 $46,627 $52,136 $55,336 $60,010 $60,682 $67,604 $70,894 $63,818 $48,135

ate Employ es' Pension an Distrib n of A emb
by Age and Service as of June 3 007

AVERAGE SALAR  BY AGE/SERVICE



DELAWARE STATE EMPLOYEES’ PENSION PLAN 
 

APPENDIX A 
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 

 

 27 

Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Active Members
by Age as of June 30, 2007

Average Salary Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Active Members
by Service as of June 30, 2007

Average Salary Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Retired Members
and Survivors as of June 30, 2007

Age Count Annual Benefit Age Count Annual Benefit
<25 47                  $232,730 73 575                $8,594,873

25 0                    $0 74 546                $7,799,483
26 1                    $7,174 75 540                $6,863,370
27 0                    $0 76 557                $7,489,430
28 1                    $1,829 77 524                $6,735,380
29 1                    $4,808 78 478                $6,240,058
30 0                    $0 79 442                $5,488,640
31 0                    $0 80 471                $5,158,555
32 0                    $0 81 431                $4,730,956
33 0                    $0 82 392                $4,160,124
34 1                    $5,278 83 343                $3,634,603
35 2                    $11,867 84 354                $3,595,056
36 0                    $0 85 277                $2,751,967
37 0                    $0 86 299                $2,696,625
38 3                    $22,629 87 282                $2,449,606
39 3                    $7,703 88 207                $1,746,500
40 5                    $16,585 89 171                $1,387,014
41 1                    $5,310 90 125                $1,129,932
42 4                    $13,147 91 117                $1,028,770
43 6                    $32,498 92 86                  $772,562
44 9                    $65,350 93 82                  $755,282
45 5                    $41,473 94 51                  $365,920
46 12                  $176,248 95 54                  $528,747
47 28                  $291,294 96 26                  $227,175
48 27                  $385,117 97 22                  $210,606
49 41                  $644,760 98 14                  $147,696
50 53                  $947,650 99 18                  $224,232
51 68                  $1,257,313 100 2                    $13,671
52 78                  $1,605,628 101 9                    $73,676
53 107                $2,096,568 102 2                    $16,823
54 122                $2,999,684 103 1                    $16,908
55 153                $3,744,212 104 0                    $0
56 271                $7,335,375 105 1                    $6,170
57 303                $8,301,351 106 0                    $0
58 350                $9,854,461 107 0                    $0
59 397                $11,716,732 108 0                    $0
60 520                $14,879,330 109 0                    $0
61 518                $14,796,434 110 0                    $0
62 503                $13,539,069 111 0                    $0
63 588                $14,516,078 112 0                    $0
64 718                $16,874,126 113 0                    $0
65 745                $16,658,942 114 0                    $0
66 633                $12,671,537 115 0                    $0
67 645                $12,734,816 116 0                    $0
68 626                $12,350,548 117 0                    $0
69 594                $10,612,544 118 0                    $0
70 570                $9,648,733 119 0                    $0
71 555                $9,736,494 120 0                    $0
72 575                $9,277,518

Totals 17,388           $307,161,348
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Retired Members and Survivors
as of June 30, 2007

Annual Benefit Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Vested Members
as of June 30, 2007

Age Count Annual Benefit Age Count Annual Benefit
<25 0                    $0 73 0                    $0

25 0                    $0 74 0                    $0
26 0                    $0 75 1                    $756
27 1                    $6,058 76 0                    $0
28 0                    $0 77 0                    $0
29 2                    $6,818 78 0                    $0
30 3                    $9,130 79 0                    $0
31 4                    $13,212 80 0                    $0
32 8                    $43,560 81 0                    $0
33 15                  $72,570 82 0                    $0
34 15                  $78,706 83 0                    $0
35 19                  $79,842 84 0                    $0
36 15                  $81,904 85 0                    $0
37 15                  $86,707 86 0                    $0
38 30                  $171,352 87 0                    $0
39 36                  $234,481 88 0                    $0
40 28                  $217,569 89 0                    $0
41 23                  $160,689 90 0                    $0
42 43                  $286,560 91 0                    $0
43 26                  $159,671 92 0                    $0
44 21                  $169,476 93 0                    $0
45 34                  $300,283 94 0                    $0
46 30                  $223,607 95 0                    $0
47 22                  $139,845 96 0                    $0
48 32                  $239,372 97 0                    $0
49 30                  $243,392 98 0                    $0
50 29                  $253,527 99 0                    $0
51 41                  $310,074 100 0                    $0
52 35                  $362,630 101 0                    $0
53 50                  $396,713 102 0                    $0
54 56                  $581,223 103 0                    $0
55 54                  $493,020 104 0                    $0
56 57                  $474,104 105 0                    $0
57 51                  $378,668 106 0                    $0
58 54                  $460,996 107 0                    $0
59 59                  $455,629 108 0                    $0
60 51                  $432,436 109 0                    $0
61 56                  $342,881 110 0                    $0
62 27                  $205,753 111 0                    $0
63 2                    $19,722 112 0                    $0
64 0                    $0 113 0                    $0
65 0                    $0 114 0                    $0
66 2                    $3,135 115 0                    $0
67 0                    $0 116 0                    $0
68 0                    $0 117 0                    $0
69 2                    $3,501 118 0                    $0
70 0                    $0 119 0                    $0
71 0                    $0 120 0                    $0
72 0                    $0

Totals 1,079             $8,199,574
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Vested Members
as of June 30, 2007

Annual Benefit Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Disabled Members
as of June 30, 2007

Age Count Annual Benefit Age Count Annual Benefit
<25 0                    $0 73 50                  $476,256

25 0                    $0 74 36                  $265,962
26 0                    $0 75 46                  $454,983
27 0                    $0 76 25                  $262,010
28 0                    $0 77 31                  $265,747
29 0                    $0 78 35                  $298,168
30 1                    $2,663 79 29                  $182,760
31 1                    $4,017 80 29                  $233,803
32 0                    $0 81 26                  $211,657
33 3                    $10,830 82 24                  $177,250
34 1                    $3,267 83 22                  $136,764
35 2                    $11,151 84 24                  $151,368
36 4                    $18,272 85 14                  $97,977
37 5                    $25,978 86 11                  $69,771
38 1                    $2,977 87 13                  $70,369
39 6                    $43,914 88 3                    $15,592
40 10                  $62,029 89 9                    $51,090
41 9                    $64,152 90 3                    $16,087
42 12                  $68,228 91 7                    $61,614
43 15                  $102,446 92 1                    $8,576
44 11                  $95,621 93 1                    $9,259
45 19                  $137,906 94 1                    $7,434
46 22                  $173,325 95 0                    $0
47 31                  $311,197 96 0                    $0
48 29                  $236,546 97 0                    $0
49 29                  $271,634 98 0                    $0
50 41                  $362,582 99 0                    $0
51 43                  $409,776 100 0                    $0
52 59                  $556,396 101 0                    $0
53 61                  $640,933 102 0                    $0
54 51                  $616,754 103 0                    $0
55 57                  $589,882 104 0                    $0
56 65                  $798,166 105 0                    $0
57 60                  $724,601 106 0                    $0
58 79                  $880,899 107 0                    $0
59 88                  $1,091,994 108 0                    $0
60 85                  $1,181,079 109 0                    $0
61 79                  $975,966 110 0                    $0
62 89                  $1,114,311 111 0                    $0
63 72                  $1,006,606 112 0                    $0
64 85                  $953,352 113 0                    $0
65 96                  $1,187,346 114 0                    $0
66 88                  $1,157,744 115 0                    $0
67 48                  $606,743 116 0                    $0
68 58                  $553,984 117 0                    $0
69 62                  $661,569 118 0                    $0
70 69                  $664,551 119 0                    $0
71 51                  $553,499 120 0                    $0
72 58                  $581,876

Totals 2,195             $23,041,260
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Disabled Members
as of June 30, 2007

Annual Benefit Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Disabled Members
as of June 30, 2007

COUNTS BY BENEFIT/SERVICE

0 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up Total

        0 - 250 0 213 47 9 1 0 0 0 0 270

    250 - 500 0 231 248 90 17 4 0 0 0 590

    500 - 750 0 37 139 143 61 12 1 0 0 393

    750 - 1,000 1 6 37 107 89 27 9 0 0 276

 1,000 - 1,250 0 0 18 65 78 31 5 0 1 198

 1,250 - 1,500 0 0 12 31 42 42 12 3 1 143

 1,500 - 1,750 0 0 2 12 27 26 6 1 0 74

 1,750 - 2,000 0 0 1 5 22 21 12 6 0 67

 2,000< 0 0 0 8 29 73 50 20 4 184

 Total 1 487 504 470 366 236 95 30 6 2,195

Monthly     
Benefit
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Disabled Members
as of June 30, 2007

Disability Benefit Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Disabled Members
as of June 30, 2007

Disabled Member Distribution
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Long Term Disability 
Members

as of June 30, 2007
Age Count Annual Benefit Age Count Annual Benefit

<25 12                  $277,288 73 1                    $30,658
25 14                  $381,759 74 0                    $0
26 7                    $179,711 75 2                    $49,556
27 8                    $233,243 76 2                    $66,061
28 9                    $255,650 77 0                    $0
29 11                  $346,875 78 0                    $0
30 9                    $264,634 79 0                    $0
31 3                    $81,934 80 0                    $0
32 8                    $236,440 81 0                    $0
33 8                    $237,013 82 0                    $0
34 7                    $172,115 83 0                    $0
35 8                    $190,145 84 0                    $0
36 18                  $495,905 85 0                    $0
37 12                  $409,495 86 0                    $0
38 7                    $279,647 87 0                    $0
39 7                    $142,816 88 0                    $0
40 8                    $144,815 89 0                    $0
41 14                  $428,915 90 0                    $0
42 7                    $117,393 91 0                    $0
43 9                    $192,439 92 0                    $0
44 8                    $166,482 93 0                    $0
45 12                  $228,869 94 0                    $0
46 9                    $185,241 95 0                    $0
47 10                  $265,381 96 0                    $0
48 17                  $350,032 97 0                    $0
49 14                  $397,738 98 0                    $0
50 15                  $296,835 99 0                    $0
51 13                  $308,956 100 0                    $0
52 17                  $373,433 101 0                    $0
53 25                  $944,764 102 0                    $0
54 18                  $711,384 103 0                    $0
55 24                  $829,460 104 0                    $0
56 33                  $1,171,147 105 0                    $0
57 24                  $666,642 106 0                    $0
58 25                  $864,005 107 0                    $0
59 39                  $1,449,970 108 0                    $0
60 49                  $1,635,561 109 0                    $0
61 33                  $1,064,030 110 0                    $0
62 39                  $1,059,163 111 0                    $0
63 23                  $624,538 112 0                    $0
64 15                  $397,688 113 0                    $0
65 10                  $168,084 114 0                    $0
66 11                  $276,524 115 0                    $0
67 4                    $194,364 116 0                    $0
68 2                    $88,055 117 0                    $0
69 3                    $38,901 118 0                    $0
70 2                    $78,582 119 0                    $0
71 3                    $37,121 120 0                    $0
72 0                    $0

Totals 688                $20,087,458
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Delaware State Employees' Pension Plan Distribution of Long Term Disability Members
as of June 30, 2007

Annual Benefit Distribution
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A. Long-Term Assumptions Used to Determine Plan Costs and Liabilities 
 
1. Demographic Assumptions 
 

a. Healthy Inactive Mortality 
 
With Mortality Improvements (Projection Scale) 
Male:   85% of RP-2000 MB Mortality Table 
Female: 87% of RP-2000 FW Mortality Table 
 

Rates of Healthy Inactive Mortality 

 
Rates (Prior to 

Projection) Projection Scale 
Age Male Female Male Female 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 
85 
90 

 0.48% 
 0.61% 
 0.90% 
 1.41% 
 2.27% 
 3.67% 
 6.00% 
 9.78% 
 15.45% 

 0.21% 
 0.30% 
 0.49% 
 0.79% 
 1.32% 
 2.24% 
 3.75% 
 6.45% 
 10.98% 

 1.80% 
 1.90% 
 1.60% 
 1.40% 
 1.50% 
 1.40% 
 1.00% 
 0.70% 
 0.40% 

 1.70% 
 0.80% 
 0.50% 
 0.50% 
 0.50% 
 0.80% 
 0.70% 
 0.60% 
 0.30% 

 
b. Healthy Active Mortality 

 
With Mortality Improvements (Projection Scale) 
Male:   95% of RP-2000 RE Mortality Table 
Female: 80% of RP-2000 RE Mortality Table 
 
 
 

Rates of Healthy Active Mortality 
Age Male Female 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 

 0.03% 
 0.04 
 0.04 
 0.07 
 0.10 
 0.14 
 0.20 
 0.29 
 0.46 

 0.02% 
 0.02 
 0.02 
 0.04 
 0.06 
 0.09 
 0.13 
 0.20 
 0.31 
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c. Disabled Inactive Mortality 
 
Male: 63% of 1965 Railroad Retirement Board Disabled Mortality 
Female: 92% of 1981 PBGC Disabled Mortality with Social Security 
 

Rates of Disabled Inactive Mortality 
Age Male Female 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 
65 
70 
75 
80 

 2.78% 
 2.82% 
 3.06% 
 3.73% 
 4.57% 
 5.46% 
 6.53% 
 7.96% 
 9.73% 

 1.92% 
 2.06% 
 2.36% 
 2.71% 
 3.05% 
 3.40% 
 3.78% 
 4.53% 
 6.86% 

 
d. Rates of Active Disability 

 
Rates of Active Disability 

Age Current 
20 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
55 
60 

0.05% 
0.05 
0.18 
0.27 
0.38 
0.46 
0.62 
0.95 
1.57 
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e. Termination of Employment (Prior to Normal Retirement Eligibility) 
 

10-year Select (age- and service-based) & Ultimate (age-based) tables. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
f. Retirement 
 

Early Retirement: 1-year Select & Ultimate (age-based) upon attaining the earliest of: 
 
a) age 55 with 15 years of credited service 
b) 25 years of credited service 

 
Normal Retirement: 1-year Select & Ultimate (age-based) upon attaining the earliest of: 
 
a) age 62 with five years of credited service 
b) age 60 with 15 years of credited service 
c) 30 years of credited service 

 
Male Early Retirement 

Age Select Ultimate 
<41 

41 – 44 
45 – 46 
47 – 49 
50 – 51 
52 – 59 

 1.00% 
 1.00 
 3.00 
 3.00 
 3.00 
 3.00 

 0.00% 
 0.50 
 0.50 
 2.00 
 3.00 
 5.00 

 

            
Age 

Select: 
 

0 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

Ultimate

<35  19%  16%  12%  10%  8%  6%  6%  5%  4%  4%  3% 
35-39  19  16  12  10  8  6  6  5  4  4  2 
40-54  15  11  8  7  5  5  4  4  3  3  1.5 
55-59  17  14  10  8  6  5  5  4  3  3  1.5 
60-65  23  17  14  10  8  6  5  4  4  3  1.5 
>65  23  21  16  14  10  8  5  4  4  3  1.5 
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Male Normal Retirement 

Age Select Ultimate 
<45 

45 – 56 
57 

58 – 60 
61 
62 
63 
64 

65 – 66 
67 

68 – 79 
80+ 

 13.00% 
 13.00 
 13.00 
 10.00 
 10.00 
 20.00 
 10.00 
 16.00 
 16.00 
 16.00 
 16.00 
 100.00 

 0.00% 
 11.00 
 15.00 
 15.00 
 26.00 
 26.00 
 20.00 
 20.00 
 26.00 
 20.00 
 16.00 
 100.00 

 
Female Early Retirement 

Age Select Ultimate 
<41 

41 – 48 
49 – 50 
51 – 52 
53 – 54 

55 
56 – 57 
58 - 59 

 1.50% 
 1.50 
 2.00 
 2.00 
 5.00 
 5.00 
 6.00 
 7.00 

 0.00% 
 2.00 
 2.00 
 3.00 
 3.00 
 5.00 
 5.00 
 5.00 
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Female Normal Retirement 

Age Select Ultimate 
<45  15.00% 

45 – 51 
52 – 53 

 15.00 
 15.00 

54  15.00 
55 – 57  20.00 
58 – 59 

60
61 – 62

63 
64 

67
71

8

 20.00 

0 

 0.00% 
 6.00 
 8.00 
 11.00 
 11.00 
 14.00 

 24.00 

.00 

  12.00  14.00 
  21.00 

 10.0

65  
66  
 – 70  
 – 79  
0+  

 10.00 
26.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 

100.00 

 24.00 
 17
 24.00 
 24.00 
 21.00 
 12.00 
 100.00 

 
g. Merit/Senior al ease) 
 

10-year Sele ser    plus an annual 
flation rate o .75 ow

ity S ary Increase (in addition to across-the-board incr

ct (
f 3

vice-based)
% (rates sh

& Ultimate
n below exclude am

(age-based) 
ount for inflation). 

merit tables
in
 
Select   
 Service (years) Increase 

14 
4.25 
2.66 

Ultimate

 0 – 1 
2 

3 – 9 

6.

   
 Age Increase 
 <40 

50+ 

1.50 

0.50 
 

 h. Family Composit
 

Female spouses are assumed to ng
 
70% are assumed m ied for b le e
 
Actual marital cha ristics a ers

40 – 49 1.00 

ion 

 be three years you er than males. 

arr oth male and fema mployees. 

racte re used for pension . 
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2. Economic Assumptions 
 
a. 
b. 
c. n
d. Rate of Increase in To
 (for Amortization
e. Administrative Expenses as a  
 Percentage of Payroll: 
 

3. Changes Since Last Valuation 
 
None. 

Rate of Investment Return: 8.00% 
Rate of General Wage Increase: 3.75% 

ate of I crease in Cost of Living: 0.00% R
tal Payroll 

3.75% ): 

0.35% 
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B. 

1. 
 

e Ent  Age Normal Actuarial Cost method is used to determine co s.  Un er this
g me mal cost rate is determined as a level percent of pay for a typical 

ran The n mal cost rate times pa al cost.  The norma ost
plus mem on o  i t
plan part t. 
 
T u  acc  lia  is po of re al pr d ts
t ll be  by re ye a s m n on e
d nc is l ty a und um  a e
as the unfunded actuarial liability. 

 the actuarial accrued liability in excess of plan assets is amortized to 
al 

ize 

 which is not expected to be paid through transfers from 
the PRI Fund is amortized over a rolling 20 year period.  All payments are determined 

 

 State contribution rate to the plan we use an actuarial 
ent method dampens the volatility in asset values that 

could occur because of fluctuation   Use of an asset smoothing 
method is consistent  the luation process. 
 
The actuarial value of assets i eight to the current 
market value and 80% weight r’s increased by expected 
interest and contr and en nd expenses.  This is 
mathematically equivalent to re  o  assumed interest rate, 
plus contribution, ent each year, and 20
that have not alrea efle es

 
. Changes Since Last Valuation 

 
The amortization period was changed through legislation.   

 

Actuarial Methods 
 

Funding Method 

Th ry st d  
fundin
new ent

thod, a nor
t.  or yroll equals the norm l c  

ber c
n

tributi ns will pay for projected benef ts at re irement for the average 
icipa

he act arial rued bility  that 
o

rtion  the p sent v ue of ojecte benefi  
hat wi
i

 not paid  futu empl r norm l cost or me ber co tributi s.  Th  
ffere e between th iabili nd f s acc ulated s of th  same date is referred to 

 
The portion of
develop an additional cost or savings which is added to each year’s employer norm
cost.  Under this cost method, actuarial gains and losses are directly reflected in the s
of the unfunded actuarial liability. 
 
The portion of unfunded liability

assuming total pay increases by the annual inflation rate. 

2. Actuarial Value of Assets 
 

For purposes of determining the
value of assets.  The asset adjustm

s in market conditions.
 long-term nature of the a with ctuarial va

s a weighted average giving 20% w
to the prior yea  actuarial value 

ibutions  decreased by b efit payments a
cognizing 100% f the actuarially

less paym % of the portion of each year’s returns 
dy been r cted in asset valu . 

3
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1. Membership 
 

The Plan covers full-tim  r ate (including elected or 
appointed officials), the t 
of the State School System (the m s s), the University of 
Delaware (excluding cul ated staff), Delaware State 
University, Delaware T l & olle n Federal Credit Union 
and any State Agency d in t by ranted to the State. 
 

2. Member Contributions
 
3% of compensation w ceed num edited at the rate of 5% 
per year. 
 
Member contributions  thr oyer pick-up” arrangement which results in 
deferral of taxes on the bution

3. Credited Service 
 

All service as a membe s cer
 
4. Final Average Compensation 
 

Final Average Comp is  
12 consecutive mon ho pensation paid to the 
member, including sa ge d special payments for 
extra duty. 
 

5. Normal Retirement 
 
Eligibility: (i) age 62 with five years of credited service; or (ii) age 60 with 15 years of 

credited service; or (iii) any age with 30 years of credited service. 
 
Benefit: 2.0% of final average compensation multiplied by years of service prior to 

January 1, 1997 plus 1.85% of final average compensation multiplied by years 
of service after January 1, 1997. 

 

e and egular pa employeert-time s of the St
State Department of Public Instruc

embership include
tion, a school district which is par

 19 school district
 most fa ty and design  professional 

echnica
supporte

 Community C ge, Wilmingto
whole or in par  federal funds g

 

h xich e s $6,000 per an .  Interest is cr

 are made ough an “empl
contri s. 

 

r plu tain claimed and purchased service. 

ensation 
ths (or s

the average of any 3
rter period of total 

6 months comprised of three periods of
service) of com

la ary, w  and fees, plus overtime payments an
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6. Early Retirement 
 
Eligibility: (i) age 55  1

credited service. 
 
Benefit: Normal nt  age compensation and 

service  re u or each month which 
retireme rec a ttainment of 30 years of 
service. 

 
7. Disability Benefit 

 
Eligibility: Five years redit
 
Benefit: Normal retirement b i salary at disability date. 
 
State Plan: Membe ted y gram will not receive a 

benefit f  Pl o t eligibility. 
 

8. Survivor’s Benefit 
 

ligibility: Five years of credited service if active, or death after retirement. 
 
Ben 75% of service 

pension employee would have been eligible to receive at age 62, calculated 
using final average compensation and credited service accrued to the date of 
death. 

 
For eligible survivors of pension ho die: 50% of pension received 
immediately p  death, or 75%, pensioner has so elected by taking a 
3% reduction to his benefit. 
 
Eligible surv clude: (1) wid  widower; or (2) child or children 
under 18, or between 18 and 22 and attending school on a full-time basis, or 
over 18 and  18; or (3) dependent parent or 

rvivors, accumulated contributions with interest over 
ion payments are payable to the beneficiary. 

9. Bur
 

$7,

 with 5 years ited service; or (ii) any age with 25 years of  of cred

 retireme benefit calculated using final aver
at early tirement, and red ced by 0.2% f
nt  p age edes the earlier of ge 60 or the a

 of c ed service 

enefit calculated us ng service and 

r who op  into the Disabilit  Insurance Pro
rom this an until they reach n rmal retiremen

E

efit: For eligible survivors of employees who die in active service: 

ers w
rior to  if the 

ivors in ow or

permanently disabled before
parents.  If no eligible su
aggregate pens

 
ial Benefit 

000 lump sum. 
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10.

parate from s ith at least five years of service. 

t ben able at age 62.  In lieu of a pension, a 
efund o d contributions with interest.  Upon 

nd of con ember’s vested right to a monthly 
ed. 

.

ity: Terminates service and is not eligible for other benefits. 

Benefit: Accumulated employee contributions with interest. 
 

12. Form of Payment 
 
The normal form of payment is a life annuity. 
 
A member may elect a 75% joint and survivor form with a 3% reduction in benefits. 

 
13. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 

 
Cost-of-Living Adjustments are made only on an ad hoc basis. 
 

14. Changes Since Last Valuation 
 

None. 

 Vesting 
 
Eligibility: Employees who se ervice w
 
Benefit: Accrued normal retiremen efit, pay

member may receive a r f accumulate
application fo tributions a mr a refu
benefit shall e forfeitb

 
11  Withdrawal of Employee Contributions 

 
Eligibil
 


